

## IDFCFIRSTBANK/SD/60/2022-23

June 07, 2022

**National Stock Exchange of India Limited** 

Exchange Plaza, Plot No. C-1, G-Block Bandra-Kurla Complex, Bandra (East) Mumbai 400 051

**NSE Symbol: IDFCFIRSTB** 

**BSE Limited** 

Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers
Dalal Street, Fort
Mumbai 400 001

**BSE Scrip Code: 539437** 

Sub.: Disclosure under Regulation 30 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ('SEBI Listing Regulations').

Dear Sir/Madam,

Pursuant to Regulation 30 of the SEBI Listing Regulations, we wish to inform that 'Brickwork Ratings' have re-affirmed the existing rating ('BWR AA+/Stable') of IDFC FIRST Bank Limited in respect of its Non-Convertible Debentures (Rs. 1,968.40 crore).

Convertible Debentures (Rs. 1,968.40 crore).

A detailed Rating Rationale for the above is enclosed herewith.

Request you to take the above on record and acknowledge receipt of the same.

Yours faithfully,

Thanking you,

For IDFC FIRST Bank Limited

Satish Gaikwad

Head - Legal & Company Secretary

Encl.: as above



#### **RATING RATIONALE**

06 June 2022

#### IDFC FIRST Bank Ltd.

# Brickwork Ratings reaffirms the BWR AA+/Stable rating on IDFC FIRST Bank Ltd.'s Non-Convertible Debentures of Rs.1968.40 Crs.

#### Particulars:

	Amount (Rs. Crs.)			Rating*		
Instruments	Previous	Present	Tenure	Previous (27 May 2021)	Present	
Non Convertible Debentures	2496.90	1968.40	Long Term	BWR AA+ (Stable) Reaffirmed	BWR AA+ (Stable) Reaffirmed	
Total	2496.90	1968.40	Rupees One Thousand nine hundred sixty eight cores and forty lakhs only			

<sup>\*</sup>Please refer to BWR website <u>www.brickworkratings.com/</u> for the definition of the ratings

Note: outstanding NCDs as on 15 May 2022. **Note:** ISIN-wise details are provided in Annexure-I

## RATING ACTION / OUTLOOK

Brickwork Ratings (BWR) reaffirms the rating of the non-convertible debentures of IDFC FIRST Bank Ltd (IDFCFB or the 'Bank'), as tabulated above. BWR factors in the Bank's performance upto FY22, feedback from the Debenture trustees, publicly available information, and information and clarification provided by the Bank's management, while reaffirming the rating.

The rating reaffirmation factors in the Bank's comfortable capital adequacy ratio(CAR) of a total 16.74% (CET-1 ratio of 14.88%) as of 31 March 2022, along with an increase in the business size to Rs.2.23 lakh Crs. (FY21: Rs.1.89 lakh Crs) consisting of net advances of Rs.117858 Crs. (FY21: Rs.100,550 Crs.) and total deposits of Rs.105,634 Crs (FY21: Rs.88,688 Crs) as of 31 March 2022 through increased focus on the retail portfolio. The Bank has a strong board of directors and a dynamic management team under the leadership of Mr V. Vaidyanathan as its Managing Director and Chief Executive Officer.

The rating is, however, constrained by the modest decrease in the gross non-performing assets ratio to 3.7% (FY21: 4.15%) as of 31 March 2022. The increase in GNPA in absolute terms / slippage was Rs.7519 Crs. in FY22 primarily due to the impact of COVID-19 second wave during the early part of FY22, as against Rs.5626 Crs in FY21. However, with the economy gradually coming back during the later half of the year, the Bank's recovery was strong and



resulted in the reduction of the GNPA for FY22 which was better, at Rs.7353 Crs. as compared to Rs.3603 Crs. in FY21. The high C:D ratio, of more than 100% is also a constraining factor.

BWR continues to maintain the Bank's rating outlook as stable, as it expects the bank to continue increasing its business mix in favour of a retail portfolio over the next year, especially in better yielding assets, along with an increase in the CASA ratio, continual growth in earnings and operating profits, the maintenance of comfortable capital adequacy ratios and infusion of capital funds to assist business growth and manage incremental delinquency, if any. However, the incremental slippages from the bank's exposure to business loans, especially in the retail sector, shall be monitorable.

#### **KEY RATING DRIVERS**

## **Credit Strengths:**

Comfortable capitalisation: The Bank's capital adequacy ratios as of 31 March 2022 continue to remain strong, and it has a total CAR of 16.74% and CET-1 ratio of 14.88%, which is well above the regulatory requirement for the Capital Adequacy Ratio. The Bank is also increasingly building on the advances portfolio towards a better rated portfolio to improve its risk-weighted assets (RWA). The Bank infused fresh equity capital funds amounting to Rs.3000 Crs. on 06 April 2021, and during Q4FY22, the Bank mobilised maiden Tier II bonds of Rs.1,500 Crs. on a private placement basis.

**Gradual conversion of business mix:** The CASA deposits posted 11% growth YoY and were at Rs. 51,170 Crs. as on 31 March 2022, as compared to Rs. 45,896 Crs. as on 31 March 2021, despite reduction in the interest rate for saving accounts by 200 bps. The Current Account Deposits contribute to 18.29% of the total CASA as compared to 11.80% as on 31 March 2021. The CASA Ratio was at 48.44% as on 31 March 2022 as compared to 51.75% as on 31 March 2021. The Average CASA Ratio for FY22 improved to 49.88% as compared to 41.50% for FY21. Customer Deposits increased by 13% to Rs. 93,214 Crs. as of 31 March 2022 as compared to Rs. 82,725 Crs. as of 31 March 2021.

The retail funded book is diversified, and the book increased 28% YoY to Rs. 83,740 Crs. as on 31 March 2022 from Rs. 65,300 Crs. as on 31 March 2021. The housing loans book grew by 52% YoY as of 31 March 2022. The mortgage-backed businesses grew 25% YoY as of 31 March 2022.

The Bank had over 7 lakh Credit Cards as on 31 March 2022 with a portfolio outstanding of Rs. 2,013 Crs, as against Rs. 428 Crs. in FY21, which is a 370% increase in the portfolio outstanding from FY21 to FY22; the retail funded asset book constituted 63% of the overall funded asset book as of 31 March 2022.

The commercial loan book of the Bank increased by 15% YoY to Rs. 11,637 Crs. as on 31 March 2022 from Rs. 10,104 Crs. as on 31 March 2021. The Corporate (non-Infra) funded book increased by 5% YoY to Rs. 23,676 Crs. as on 31 March 2022 from Rs. 22,499 Crs. as on 31 March 2021. The Infrastructure book reduced by 36% YoY to Rs. 6,891 Crs. and constituted



5.2% of the total funded assets as on 31 March 2022 as compared to 9.2% as on 31 March 2021. The Bank will continue to run down this legacy infrastructure financing book, and the other Corporate Funded Assets (Security Receipts, Loans converted into Equity, PTC and RIDF) decreased by 29% YoY to Rs. 6,007 Crs. as on 31 March 2022 from Rs. 8,416 Crs. as on 31 March 2021.

The top 10 borrowers' concentration as a percentage of the total Funded Assets has reduced to 3.7% as on 31 March 2022 from 5.9% as on 31 March 2021.

**Strong Board & Experienced Management team:** The Bank has a strong board of directors including two non-independent directors, wherein one represents the major shareholders of the bank viz. IDFC Limited. It also has six independent directors. The Bank has a dynamic and an experienced team of management under the leadership of the bank's Managing Director and Chief Executive Officer Mr. V. Vaidyanathan.

**Moderate Earnings profile:** The Bank's net interest income increased to Rs.9706 Crs (FY21: Rs.7380 Crs) from its better yielding products and Rs.2691 Crs. (FY21: Rs.1622 Crs.) from Yearly Fee and Other Income. The pre-provision operating profit (PPOP) increased to Rs.3,284 Crs. (FY21: Rs.3,071 Crs.) with improved income levels. The core pre-provision operating profit (PPOP) (net of trading gains) which is the reflection of the core earning potential of the business model, increased by 44% from Rs. 1,909 crore in FY21 to Rs. 2,753 crore in FY22. The Bank earned a net profit of Rs.145 Crs. in FY22 as against a net profit of Rs.452 Crs. in FY21 due to higher provisioning in Q1FY22 to manage the COVID-19 second wave impact on its assets. Apart from the loss in Q1-FY22 due to high provisions, the bank made net profit of Rs. 776 crore for the rest of 9 months in FY22. The net profit for Q4FY22 grew by 168% to Rs. 343 Crs. from Rs. 128 Crs. in Q4FY21, driven by growth in the core operating income and lower provisioning.

#### **Credit Risks:**

Concerns on Asset Quality: The Bank has a GNPA of Rs.4469 Crs., standard restructured advances of Rs.2712.00 Crs. and net NPA of Rs.1808.07 Crs., and there was a modest decrease in the gross NPA ratio to 3.7% (FY21: 4.15%) as of 31 March 2022. The additional NPA accretion was Rs.7519 Crs. in FY22, as against Rs.5626 Crs in FY21. As informed by the Bank,this included one large legacy toll account which moved to NPA from SMA-2 category during FY22 due to the impact of COVID-19 related lockdowns,without the same the Bank's GNPA% would have been 3.04% as of March 31, 2022. The Bank's reductions to the NPA for FY22 were better, at Rs.7353 Crs. as against Rs.3603 Crs. in FY21. In the retail and commercial loans which is one of the key drivers of the business model, the Bank has improved the GNPA and NNPA levels from 4.01% and 1.90% respectively as of March 31, 2021 to 2.63% and 1.15% as of March 31, 2022. The Bank is carrying a provision coverage ratio (including technical write-off) of 70.29% as of March 31, 2022.

**Higher cost to Income ratio:** The Bank has expanded its network from 596 branches as of 31 March 2021 and 592 ATMs to 641 branches and 719 ATMs (including recyclers) across the country as of 31 March 2022. The Bank has also informed that it has invested heavily in



creating digital capabilities, IT infrastructure, analytics driven customer journeys and processes to cater to the growing digital banking needs. This has resulted in higher operating expenses, and the cost to income ratio (without trading gains) of 76% (FY21: 79%) is on a higher side in the industry. The Bank's credit deposit ratio has improved from 113.37% in FY21 to 111.57% in FY22 but still appears to be on the higher side in the industry.

#### ANALYTICAL APPROACH AND APPLICABLE RATING CRITERIA

For arriving at its ratings, BWR has considered the Bank's standalone financials and rating methodology as detailed in the Rating Criteria below (hyperlinks provided at the end of this rationale). The non-convertible debentures are excluded from being categorised under any of the Basel III instruments, and a base case rating has been extended to the non-convertible debentures.

#### **RATING SENSITIVITIES**

**UPWARD:** Robust growth in business, a substantial improvement in the asset quality, profitability and resource mix, along with the maintenance of comfortable capital adequacy ratios, shall be positives for the Bank.

**DOWNWARD:** A substantial increase in the gross NPA ratio above 5% and the weakening of the profitability would constitute negatives that could impact the Bank's ratings and/or outlook.

## LIQUIDITY INDICATORS: ADEQUATE

The average LCR was strong, at 136%, for the quarter ending on 31 March 2022 and was well above the regulatory requirement. The Bank had a cash and bank balance of Rs.15,758 Crs., investments of Rs.46,145 Crs. and borrowings of Rs.52,963 Crs. on a networth of Rs.19,080.61 Crs. as of 31 March 2022, which is adequate to repay the maturing debt.

#### **BANK'S PROFILE**

Background: IDFC FIRST Bank was formed by the amalgamation of Capital First Limited and Capital First Home Finance Limited into IDFC Bank in December 2018, which was rechristened as IDFC FIRST Bank in January 2019. As of 31 March 2022, the Bank had 641 branches and 719 ATMs (including recyclers) across the country, a total balance sheet size of Rs.190,182 Crs and business size of Rs.2,23,492 Crs. The key shareholders of the bank are the Government of India (4.20%), IDFC Ltd (36.49%) and Warburg Pincus affiliates (9.07%), as of 31 March 2022. Mr V. Vaidyanathan is the managing director of the Bank and is supported by an experienced team of management and a strong Board of Directions including six independent directors Mr. Ashish Kamat, Mr. Sanjiv Chaudhury, Mr. Hemang Raja, Mr.Pravir Vohra, Ms. Brinda Jagirdar and Mr.S Ganesh Kumar, along with three non-executive non-independent directors Mr. Ajay Sondhi, Dr. Jaimini Bhagwati and Mr. Vishal Mahadevia.



# **KEY FINANCIAL INDICATORS**

Parameters	Units	FY 2021 Audited	FY 2022 Audited
Total Business	Rs. Crs.	189,239	2,23,492
Net Interest Income	Rs. Crs.	7,380	9,706
Net profits	Rs. Crs.	452	145
Gross NPA	Per Cent	4.15	3.7
PCR	Per Cent	63.57	70.29
Total CAR	Per Cent	13.77	16.74

# KEY COVENANTS OF THE INSTRUMENT/FACILITY RATED: Nil

## NON-COOPERATION WITH PREVIOUS CREDIT RATING AGENCY IF ANY -Nil

# RATING HISTORY FOR THE PREVIOUS THREE YEARS [including withdrawal and suspended]

500	suspended							
S. No	Instrument/ Facility	Current Rating			Rating History			
		Туре	Amount (Rs.Crs.)	Rating	2021	2020	2019	
1	Non Convertible Debentures	Long Term	1968.40	BWR AA+ (Stable) Reaffirmed	BWR AA+/Stable (Reaffirmed) (Rs.2496.90 Crs.)	BWR AA+ (Stable) Reaffirmed (Rs 3372.20 Crs.)	BWR AA+ (Stable) Assigned 28-May-2019 (Rs.5825 Crs.)	
2	Term Loans	Long Term	0	-	Withdrawn on prepayment in full	BWR AA+ (Stable) Reaffirmed (Rs. 660 Crs.)	BWR AA+ (Stable) Assigned 28-May-2019 (Rs.1200 Crs.)	
	Total		1968.40	Rupees One	es One Thousand nine hundred sixty eight cores and forty lakhs only		cores and forty	

<sup>\*</sup>Please refer to BWR website <a href="www.brickworkratings.com/">www.brickworkratings.com/</a> for definition of the ratings



## **COMPLEXITY LEVELS OF THE INSTRUMENTS - SIMPLE**

For more information, visit www.brickworkratings.com/download/ComplexityLevels.pdf

# Hyperlink/Reference to applicable Criteria

• General Criteria

- Banks and Financial Institutions
- Complexity levels of the Rated Instruments
- Basel III Compliant Instruments

Analytical Contacts			
Koppula Shyam Sundar Rating Analyst shyamsundar.k@brickworkratings.com	Vidya Shankar Principal Director - Ratings B:+91 80 4040 9940 Ext: 312 vidyashankar@brickworkratings.com		
1-860-425-2742	media@brickworkratings.com		

# IDFC FIRST Bank Ltd ANNEXURE I INSTRUMENT DETAILS

Following is the list of Outstanding non convertible debentures as of 15th May 2022

ISIN Code	Bonds Name	Maturity Date	Coupon	Amt Crs.
INE092T08EJ7	8.25% IDBKL CFL-45-27-06-2022	27 Jun 2022	8.2500	50.00
INE092T08EK5	8.25% IDBKL CFL-46-14-07-2022	14 Jul 2022	8.2500	460.00
INE092T08EN9	8.25% IDBKL CFL-49-08-12-2022	8 Dec 2022	8.2500	175.00
INE092T08EU4	8.25% IDBKL CFHFL-76-29-09-2022	29 Sep 2022	8.2500	100.00



			_	
INE092T08DB6	9.10% IDBKL CFL-11-31-05-2023	31 May 2023	9.1000	20.00
INE092T08DD2	9.10% IDBKL CFL-13-13-06-2023	13 Jun 2023	9.1000	7.00
INE092T08DG5	9.15% IDBKL CFL-17-19-07-2023	19 Jul 2023	9.1500	34.00
INE688I08012	10.30% IDBKL CFL-64-SUB 28-02-23	28 Feb 2023	10.3000	100.00
INE688I08020	10.30% IDBKL CFL-63-SUB 28-02-23	28 Feb 2023	10.3000	50.00
INE092T08EC2	8.45% IDBKL CFL-38-03-05-2024	3 May 2024	8.4500	70.00
INE688I08194	9.10% IDBKL CFL-74-SUB 07-06-24	7 Jun 2024	9.1000	29.00
INE688I08087	9.40% IDBKL CFL-66-SUB 29-09-25	29 Sep 2025	9.4000	49.60
INE688I08095	9.25% IDBKL CFL-67-SUB 30-10-25	30 Oct 2025	9.2500	74.90
INE688I08103	9.25% IDBKL CFL-68-SUB 20-11-25	20 Nov 2025	9.2500	25.00
INE688I08111	9.25% IDBKL CFL-69-SUB 15-12-25	15 Dec 2025	9.2500	25.00
INE688I08129	9.25% IDBKL CFL-70-SUB 29-12-25	29 Dec 2025	9.2500	34.20
INE688I08202	9.10% IDBKL CFL-75-SUB 06-06-25	6 Jun 2025	9.1000	68.00
INE092T08DM3	8.75% IDBKL CFL-22-18-09-2026	18 Sep 2026	8.7500	25.00
INE688I08160	9.24% IDBKL CFL-72-SUB 24-07-26	24 Jul 2026	9.2400	30.00
INE688I08178	8.25% IDBKL CFL-73-SUB 24-08-27	24 Aug 2027	8.2500	146.60
INE688I08053	9.50% IDBKL CFL-65-SUB 17-05-28	17 May 2028	9.5000	49.50
INE688I08038	11.00% IDBKL CFL-56PERP 08-03-99	8 Mar 2099	11.0000	95.30
INE688I08046	11.00% IDBKL CFL-57PERP 14-03-99	14 Mar 2099	11.0000	24.50
INE688I08061	10.65% IDBKL CFL-58PERP 24-05-99	24 May 2099	10.6500	15.00
INE688I08079	10.50% IDBKL CFL-59PERP 23-09-99	23 Sep 2099	10.5000	49.60
INE688I08145	10.50% IDBKL CFL-60PERP 01-03-99	1 Mar 2099	10.5000	56.80
INE688I08152	9.75% IDBKL CFL-61PERP 06-06-99	6 Jun 2099	9.7500	28.20
INE688I08186	8.60% IDBKL CFL-62PERP 18-09-99	18 Sep 2099	8.6000	76.20
Total				1968.4



For print and digital media The Rating Rationale is sent to you for the sole purpose of dissemination through your print, digital or electronic media. While it may be used by you acknowledging credit to BWR, please do not change the wordings in the rationale to avoid conveying a meaning different from what was intended by BWR. BWR alone has the sole right of sharing (both direct and indirect) its rationales for consideration or otherwise through any print or electronic or digital media.

#### **About Brickwork Ratings**

Brickwork Ratings (BWR), a Securities and Exchange Board of India [SEBI] registered Credit Rating Agency and accredited by Reserve Bank of India [RBI], offers credit ratings of Bank Loan, Non- convertible / convertible / partially convertible debentures and other capital market instruments and bonds, Commercial Paper, perpetual bonds, asset-backed and mortgage-backed securities, partial guarantees and other structured / credit enhanced debt instruments, Security Receipts, Securitisation Products, Municipal Bonds, etc. BWR has rated over 11,400 medium and large corporates and financial institutions' instruments. BWR has also rated NGOs, Educational Institutions, Hospitals, Real Estate Developers, Urban Local Bodies and Municipal Corporations. BWR has Canara Bank, a leading public sector bank, as one of the promoters and strategic partner. BWR has its corporate office in Bengaluru and a country-wide presence with its offices in Ahmedabad, Chandigarh, Chennai, Hyderabad, Kolkata, Mumbai and New Delhi along with representatives in 150+ locations.

**DISCLAIMER:** Brickwork Ratings India Pvt. Ltd. (BWR), a Securities and Exchange Board of India [SEBI] registered Credit Rating Agency and accredited by the Reserve Bank of India [RBI], offers credit ratings of Bank Loan facilities, Non- convertible / convertible / partially convertible debentures and other capital market instruments and bonds, Commercial Paper, perpetual bonds, asset-backed and mortgage-backed securities, partial guarantees and other structured / credit enhanced debt instruments, Security Receipts, Securitisation Products, Municipal Bonds, etc. [hereafter referred to as "Instruments"]. BWR also rates NGOs, Educational Institutions, Hospitals, Real Estate Developers, Urban Local Bodies and Municipal Corporations.

BWR wishes to inform all persons who may come across Rating Rationales and Rating Reports provided by BWR that the ratings assigned by BWR are based on information obtained from the issuer of the instrument and other reliable sources, which in BWR's best judgement are considered reliable. The Rating Rationale / Rating Report & other rating communications are intended for the jurisdiction of India only. The reports should not be the sole or primary basis for any investment decision within the meaning of any law or regulation (including the laws and regulations applicable in Europe and also the USA).

BWR also wishes to inform that access or use of the said documents does not create a client relationship between the user and BWR.

The ratings assigned by BWR are only an expression of BWR's opinion on the entity / instrument and should not in any manner be construed as being a recommendation to either, purchase, hold or sell the instrument.

BWR also wishes to abundantly clarify that these ratings are not to be considered as an investment advice in any jurisdiction nor are they to be used as a basis for or as an alternative to independent financial advice and judgement obtained from the user's financial advisors. BWR shall not be liable to any losses incurred by the users of these Rating Rationales, Rating Reports or its contents. BWR reserves the right to vary, modify, suspend or withdraw the ratings at any time without assigning reasons for the same.

BWR's ratings reflect BWR's opinion on the day the ratings are published and are not reflective of factual circumstances that may have arisen on a later date. BWR is not obliged to update its opinion based on any public notification, in any form or format although BWR may disseminate its opinion and analysis when deemed fit.

Neither BWR nor its affiliates, third party providers, as well as the directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively, "BWR Party") guarantee the accuracy, completeness or adequacy of the Ratings, and no BWR Party shall have any liability for any errors, omissions, or interruptions therein, regardless of the cause, or for the results obtained from the use of any part of the Rating Rationales or Rating Reports. Each BWR Party disclaims all



express or implied warranties, including, but not limited to, any warranties of merchantability, suitability or fitness for a particular purpose or use. In no event shall any BWR Party be liable to any one for any direct, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs) in connection with any use of any part of the Rating Rationales and/or Rating Reports even if advised of the possibility of such damages. However, BWR or its associates may have other commercial transactions with the company/entity. BWR and its affiliates do not act as a fiduciary.

BWR keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of the respective activity. As a result, certain business units of BWR may have information that is not available to other BWR business units. BWR has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process.

BWR clarifies that it may have been paid a fee by the issuers or underwriters of the instruments, facilities, securities etc., or from obligors. BWR's public ratings and analysis are made available on its web site, <a href="https://www.brickworkratings.com">www.brickworkratings.com</a>. More detailed information may be provided for a fee. BWR's rating criteria are also generally made available without charge on BWR's website.

This disclaimer forms an integral part of the Ratings Rationales / Rating Reports or other press releases, advisories, communications issued by BWR and circulation of the ratings without this disclaimer is prohibited.

BWR is bound by the Code of Conduct for Credit Rating Agencies issued by the Securities and Exchange Board of India and is governed by the applicable regulations issued by the Securities and Exchange Board of India as amended from time to time.